

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

LATONYA T. BANKHEAD and)
JUSTIN HALL on behalf of themselves)
and all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)
v.)

Case No. 1:17-cv-02910-LMM-CCB

FIRST ADVANTAGE)
BACKGROUND SERVICES CORP.,)
Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND MEMORANDUM FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. The Parties Engaged in Litigation, Informal Discovery, and Mediation Before Reaching This Settlement..... 1

 1. Summary of Settled Claims..... 1

 2. Litigation History..... 2

 B. The Parties’ Settlement Agreement..... 4

 1. The Settlement Class..... 4

 2. Monetary and Injunctive Relief..... 4

 3. Form of Notice to Settlement Class Members..... 7

 4. Opt-Out Right..... 8

 5. Right to Object..... 8

 6. Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Service Award..... 8

III. ARGUMENT..... 9

 A. Notice Should Be Sent to the Settlement Class..... 9

 1. The Settlement Is the Product of Serious, Informed, Non-Collusive Negotiations..... 11

 2. The Settlement Has No Deficiencies and Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other..... 12

 3. The Settlement Falls Well Within The Range of Approval..... 13

 B. Certification of the Settlement Class is Appropriate..... 16

 1. The Prerequisites of Rule 23(a) Are Met..... 16

a. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Numerosity Requirement	16
b. The Class Shares Common Questions of Law and Fact	17
c. The Named Plaintiffs' Claims Are Typical	18
d. The Class Representative's Interests are Aligned with those of the Settlement Class, and the Class Representative Will Vigorously Represent the Class Through Qualified Counsel	18
2. The Prerequisites of Rule 23(b) Are Met	19
a. Common Questions of Law or Fact Predominate	19
b. A Class Action Is the Superior Vehicle for Adjudication	20
IV. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 16, 19, 20

Ashby v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon,
592 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (D. Or. 2008)..... 14

Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servcs. LLC,
256 F.R.D. 492 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 20

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation,
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 9, 13

In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry,
669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 9

In re CP Ships Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
578 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 10

Dalton v. Capital Associated Indus.,
257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 14

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 14

Dickens v. GC Servs. Ltd. P' ship,
706 F. App'x 529 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 20

In re Farmers Ins. Co., Inc., FCRA Litig.,
741 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (W.D. Okla. 2010)..... 14

Faught v. American Home Shield Corp.,
668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 10

<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Hamilton v. DirectTV, Inc.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (M.D. Ala. 2009).....	15
<i>Hawkins v. S2Verify</i> , No. C 15-03502, 2016 WL 3999458 (N.D. Cal. July 26, 2016).....	17
<i>Massey v. On-Site Manager, Inc.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 239 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	17
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.</i> , 484 Fed. Appx. 429 (11th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>Roundtree v. Bush Ross, P.A.</i> , 304 F.R.D. 644 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....	17
<i>Singleton v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013).....	21
<i>White v. E-Loan, Inc.</i> , No. C05-02080SI, 2006 WL 2411420 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2006).....	21
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009).....	18
<u>Rules & Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, *et seq.*.....*passim*
